

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLARD STEWART,

Petitioner,

v.

DUTRA CONSTRUCTION CO.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

DAVID B. KAPLAN

Counsel of Record

THOMAS M. BOND

TIMOTHY BAROUCH

THE KAPLAN/BOND GROUP

Boston Fish Pier

West Building, Suite 304

Boston, Massachusetts 02210

(617) 261-0080

DAVID W. ROBERTSON

MICHAEL F. STURLEY

727 East Dean Keeton Street

Austin, Texas 78705

(512) 232-1350

Counsel for Petitioner

September 7, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Congress has explicitly defined the term “ves- sel” for Jones Act purposes in 1 U.S.C. § 3	1
A. Congress did not reject the 1 U.S.C. § 3 “vessel” definition when it enacted the Jones Act	2
B. Dutra misreads the Rules of Construction Act, the Jones Act, and the 1927 LHWCA...	3
C. Dutra distorts several of this Court’s piv- otal decisions.....	5
D. The 1 U.S.C. § 3 definition is not overly in- clusive in the Jones Act context.....	7
II. Under 1 U.S.C. § 3, the <i>Super Scoop</i> is a vessel.....	8
III. Amicus Signal’s argument that seaman status should be restricted to workers who sleep aboard the vessel is badly misguided and con- trary to all relevant statutory, judicial, and secondary authority.....	9
A. In any event, Signal’s argument is not properly before this Court.....	10
B. In pre-Jones Act cases, courts routinely provided seamen’s remedies to seamen who slept at home.....	11
C. Signal distorts the pre-Jones Act jurispru- dence by misusing the maritime term of art <i>voyage</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Confining seaman status to those who sleep aboard would be at odds with all modern jurisprudence	15
E. Signal distorts the 1927 LHWCA	16
IV. The First Circuit’s test for Jones Act vessel status is fundamentally flawed	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1943)	16
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1997)	4
<i>The Atlantic</i> , 53 F. 607 (D.S.C. 1893)	13, 14
<i>Bailey v. City of New York</i> , 153 F.2d 427 (CA2 1946)	15
<i>Barnes v. Andover Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 630 (CA3 1990).....	15
<i>Bertrand v. Int'l Mooring & Marine, Inc.</i> , 700 F.2d 240 (CA5 1983)	10
<i>The Bouker No. 2</i> , 241 F. 831 (CA2 1917)	12
<i>Braniff v. Jackson Ave.-Gretna Ferry, Inc.</i> , 280 F.2d 523 (CA5 1960)	15
<i>Brinegar v. San Ore Constr. Co.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Ark. 1969).....	1, 15
<i>Buffalo & Grand Island Ferry Co. v. Williams</i> , 25 F.2d 612 (CA2 1928)	15
<i>Butler v. Ellis</i> , 45 F.2d 951 (CA4 1930)	15
<i>Butler v. Whiteman</i> , 356 U.S. 271 (1958).....	19
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938)	15
<i>Carumbo v. Cape Cod S.S. Co.</i> , 123 F.2d 991 (CA1 1941).....	15
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>The City of Alexandria</i> , 17 F. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 1883).....	15
<i>Cope v. Vallette Dry Dock Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 625 (1887).....	7
<i>Creppel v. J.W. Banta Towing, Inc.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 508 (E.D. La. 1962).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Deisler v. McCormack Aggregates</i> , 54 F.3d 1074 (CA3 1995)	15
<i>Desper v. Starved Rock Ferry Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 187 (1952)	7, 9
<i>DiGiovanni v. Traylor Bros., Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 1119 (CA1) (en banc), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 827 (1992).....	2, 5, 6, 20
<i>Duplantis v. Williams-McWilliams Industries, Inc.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 13 (E.D. La. 1969).....	15
<i>Early v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 393 (E.D. Pa. 1951).....	1, 16
<i>Easley v. Southern Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 1 (CA5 1992), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1050 (1993).....	5
<i>Edwards v. Pacific Fruit Express Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 538 (1968)	4
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907)	4, 6, 13
<i>Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 19 (1926).....	6, 7
<i>The Falco</i> , 20 F.2d 362 (CA2 1927).....	15
<i>Farrell v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 511 (1949)	15, 16
<i>Figueroa v. Campbell Industries</i> , 45 F.3d 311 (CA9 1995).....	10
<i>Gault v. Modern Continental/Roadway Constr. Co.</i> , 100 Cal. App.4th 991, 123 Cal. Rptr.2d 85 (2002)	6
<i>George Leary Constr. Co. v. Matson</i> , 272 F. 461 (CA4 1921).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gipson v. Kajima Engineering & Construction, Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 537 (C.D. Cal. 1997), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 173 F.3d 860 (CA9), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 815 (1999)	6
<i>Great Lakes S.S. Co. v. Geiger</i> , 261 F. 275 (CA6 1919).....	15
<i>Grimes v. Raymond Concrete Pile Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 252 (1958) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Harbor Tug & Barge Co. v. Papai</i> , 520 U.S. 548 (1997)	7
<i>Hatch v. Durocher Dock & Dredge, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 545 (CA6 1994)	6
<i>The Hattie Thomas</i> , 59 F. 297 (D. Conn. 1894).....	13
<i>The Herdis</i> , 22 F.2d 304 (D. Md. 1927).....	13
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commis- sion</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	4
<i>Hudspeth v. Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 937 (E.D. La. 1967)	16
<i>The Hurricane</i> , 2 F.2d 70 (E.D. Pa. 1924), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 F.2d 396 (CA3 1925)	13
<i>The J.F. Card</i> , 43 F. 92 (E.D. Mich. 1890).....	15
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	5
<i>Lawrence v. Flatboat</i> , 84 F. 200 (S.D. Ala. 1897)	13
<i>Ledet v. U.S. Oil, Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 183 (E.D. La. 1964).....	16
<i>Lorimer v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 36 Fed. Appx. 294 (CA9 2002).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Macedo v. F/V Paul & Michelle</i> , 868 F.2d 519 (CA1 1989).....	16
<i>The Maggie P.</i> , 32 F. 300 (E.D. Mo. 1887)	13
<i>Manuel v. P.A.W. Drilling & Well Service, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 344 (CA5 1998)	1
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Lawson</i> , 94 F.2d 190 (CA5 1938).....	15
<i>The May Queen</i> , 16 F. Cas. 1268 (No. 9,360) (D. Mass. 1861).....	12, 13
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	7, 12, 13, 20
<i>McKie v. Diamond Marine Co.</i> , 204 F.2d 132 (CA5 1953).....	15
<i>McRae v. Bowers Dredging Co.</i> , 86 F. 344 (C.C.D. Wash. 1898).....	13, 14
<i>The Minna</i> , 11 F. 759 (E.D. Mich. 1882).....	12
<i>Norton v. Warner Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 565 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903)	12
<i>Panama R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924)	4
<i>Pariser v. City of New York</i> , 146 F.2d 431 (CA2 1945).....	15
<i>Reed v. Canfield</i> , 20 F. Cas. 426 (No. 11,641) (C.C.D. Mass. 1832).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995)	11
<i>Richardson v. St. Charles-St. John the Baptist Bridge & Ferry Auth.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 709 (E.D. La. 1968).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	11
<i>Saylor v. Taylor</i> , 77 F. 476 (CA4 1896).....	13, 14
<i>Senko v. La Crosse Dredging Corp.</i> , 352 U.S. 370 (1957)	15, 19
<i>Southern Log Cart & Supply Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 86 F. 907 (CA5 1898)	13
<i>Southwest Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni</i> , 502 U.S. 81 (1991)	10
<i>Spears v. Kajima Engineering & Construction, Inc.</i> , 101 Cal. App.4th 466, 124 Cal. Rptr.2d 97 (2002)	6
<i>The Starbuck</i> , 61 F. 502 (E.D. Pa. 1894)	13
<i>Steam Dredge No. 1</i> , 87 F. 760 (D.N.J. 1898).....	13
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i> , 183 U.S. 424 (1902)	3
<i>Vella v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 1 (1975)	16
<i>The Virginia Belle</i> , 204 F. 692 (E.D. Va. 1913).....	13
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934).....	7
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 523 (1951).....	16
<i>Weiss v. Central R.R. Co.</i> , 235 F.2d 309 (CA2 1956).....	11, 12, 15
<i>West v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 118 (1959).....	9
<i>Williamson v. Western Pac. Dredging Corp.</i> , 441 F.2d 65 (CA9 1971)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	4
1 U.S.C. § 3	<i>passim</i>
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act (LHWCA), 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50.....	<i>passim</i>
LHWCA § 2(21), 33 U.S.C. § 902(21).....	4
LHWCA § 3(e), 33 U.S.C. § 903(e)	10
LHWCA § 14(a), 33 U.S.C. § 914(a).....	10
1927 LHWCA § 2(3), 44 Stat. 1425.....	17, 18, 19
1927 LHWCA § 3(a)(1), 44 Stat. 1426	18
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. App. § 688(a)	<i>passim</i>
Revised Statutes § 4612.....	17
Shipping Act, 1916, ch. 451, §§ 1-2, 39 Stat. 728-29 (1916)	3
Shipping Act, 1918, ch. 152, § 1, 40 Stat. 900 (1918)	3
Pub. L. No. 92-576, § 2(a), 86 Stat. 1651 (Oct. 27, 1972).....	5
Pub. L. No. 98-426, § 2(a), 98 Stat. 1653 (Sept. 28, 1984).....	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

68 Cong. Rec. 5402-03, 5410-12 (March 2, 1927).....	18, 19
68 Cong. Rec. 5908 (March 4, 1927)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 1767, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. (1927)	17, 18
S. 3170, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Union Calendar No. 644, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. (1927)	17
Hearings on S. 3170 before the House Judiciary Comm., 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926)	19
SCHOLARLY COMMENTARY	
Erastus C. Benedict, <i>The American Admiralty</i> (1850)	13
<i>Benedict on Admiralty</i> (7th rev. ed. 2002).....	2, 16
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975)	10
David W. Robertson, <i>A New Approach to Determin- ing Seaman Status</i> , 64 Tex. L. Rev. 79 (1985).....	8, 9
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	14, 15
